

No. 15-9260

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEVON DEAN, JR., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
*Co-Chair, Amicus
Curiae Committee*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
*1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721*

MARY PRICE
General Counsel
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
*1100 H Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005*

CRAIG D. SINGER
AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
CHANAKYA A. SETHI*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

PETER GOLDBERGER
*50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003*

* Admitted only in New York. Practice limited to federal litigation pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(3).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument.....	8
I. Judicial discretion to consider all information about the case and the offender is a time-honored principle of American law	8
A. Judicial discretion has historically been understood as a means of ensuring justice in individual cases	9
B. Congress has expressly affirmed judges' discretion to consider the fullest information possible	14
II. Abrogating judicial discretion in the sentencing context requires a clear statement of congressional intent	17
III. Section 924(c) does not abrogate a district court's discretion to consider the length of the § 924(c) mandatory minimum in imposing a sentence on the underlying offense.....	22
A. Section 924(c) does not clearly evince congressional intent to abrogate judicial discretion to consider the mandatory minimum sentence.....	22
B. Any ambiguity in § 924(c) must be resolved in favor of the defendant	26
Conclusion.....	30

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	10
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	28
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	30
<i>Case of Lyon</i> , 15 F. Cas. 1183 (C.C.D. Vt. 1798).....	14
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Leath</i> , 3 Va. 151 (1806).....	12
<i>Connecticut v. Smith</i> , 5 Day 175 (Ct. Sup. Ct. 1811)	12
<i>Dorszynski v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 424 (1974).....	17, 18, 24, 26
<i>Howard v. United States</i> , 75 F. 986 (6th Cir. 1896)	12
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	29
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	19, 20, 25, 26
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	8, 14, 15, 17
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	14
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	29
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Sullivan v. Ashe</i> , 302 U.S. 51 (1937).....	14
<i>People v. Vermilyea</i> , 7 Cow. 108 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1827)	13
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	8, 13, 16, 25
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	22
<i>R v. Cook</i> , 1 Leach 105 (K.B. 1774).....	27
<i>R v. Wilkes</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1075 (H.L. 1770)	12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	21
<i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. —, No. 15-5991 (Dec. 12, 2016).....	29
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	29

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2 Bay 62 (S.C. Const. App. 1796)	13
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	16
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> ,	
499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Grayson</i> , 438 U.S. 41 (1978)	15
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> ,	
501 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2007).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> ,	
474 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> ,	
573 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> ,	
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
756 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	16
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> ,	
344 U.S. 218 (1952).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Vidal-Reyes</i> ,	
562 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2009)	20
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	25
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> ,	
5 Wheat. 76 (1820).....	28
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> ,	
499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	29
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	13, 14
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> ,	
574 U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	26, 29

IV

	Page
Statutes and rules:	
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 112 (1790)	10, 11
An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, 1 Stat. 596 (1798)	11
An Act to Punish Frauds Committed on the Bank of the United States, 1 Stat. 573 (1798)	11
An Act to Regulate the Collection of the Duties, 1 Stat. 29 (1789)	10
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1242 (1970)	16
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1987 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3551	21, 23, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3551(a)	7, 19, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	4, 8, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(C)	20
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)	20, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3557	16
18 U.S.C. § 3571(a)	23
18 U.S.C. § 3583	21
18 U.S.C. § 3584	12, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3584(a)	18
Federal Youth Corrections Act, Pub. L. No. 81-865, 64 Stat. 1085 (1950)	18
18 U.S.C. § 2	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	25
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(i)	23
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	22, 25

	Page
Statutes and rules—continued:	
18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)(2)	25
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)(3)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)(4)	26
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1951.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3577 (1970).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3661.....	16, 25
21 U.S.C. § 850.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(d)(3)	16
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (1981)	21
J. H. Baker, <i>An Introduction to</i> <i>English Legal History</i> (4th ed. 2002)	10
Harry Elmer Barnes, <i>The Historical Origin</i> <i>of the Prison System in America,</i> 12 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 35 (1921)	10
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	21
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	9, 27
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Smith,</i> No. 13-1112 (10th Cir. Sept. 3, 2013)	20
Arthur W. Campbell, <i>Law of Sentencing</i> (3d ed. 2004)	8, 9
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on</i> <i>The Criminal Law</i>	12
Families Against Mandatory Minimums, <i>Mandatory Minimum Sentences Created,</i> <i>Increased, or Expanded by Congress, 1987–2012</i>	15
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Criminal Sentences:</i> <i>Law Without Order</i> (1972)	15
Henry J. Friendly, “Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes,” in <i>Benchmarks</i> (1967)	27

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Nancy Gertner, Remarks at the American Bar Association Justice Kennedy Commission (Nov. 12, 2003)	17
Anthony M. Kennedy, Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003)	14, 17
Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Criminal Sentencing: A Game of Chance</i> , 60 <i>Judicature</i> 208 (1976).....	15
Susan R. Klein, <i>The Return of Federal Judicial Discretion in Criminal Sentencing</i> , 39 <i>Val. U. L. Rev.</i> 693 (2005)	10
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1983).....	27
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1981)	21
S. Rep. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. 77 (1983)	20
Kate Stith & José A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998)	11
Reply Brief for the United States, <i>Beckles v. United States</i> , No. 15-8544 (Nov. 2016)	8
United States Sentencing Commission, <i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses (2008–2012)</i>	4
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.4	16
<i>Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1983).....	21
